

















d . oow &
- ( # #ll
Fund 100
F
FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 =3 9
FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly >
Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted -
40110 Regular Wages 1,000,160 $ 1,021,319 $ 1,140,260 $ 1,140,260 1,174,306 $ 34,046 2.99%
40120 Temporary Wages 25,696 25,530 18,277 18,277 20,277 2,000 10.94%
40130 Overtime Wages 5,741 12,502 13,186 13,186 11,689 54 6 ) &%
+, % % # # # # [
-/ # # % # % # # % -
" o 1+ % % & % U6t %t % % t % % =
" 23 + % # % % # % -
2 = i %t % # # " [ &%=
/ 42 * # % [ ot 0%t % g =
% 1 3 % " § =
C 1- % % ER # % # %" EE % # [
¥/ g # % # " % [
. /39 ) ) ) ) ) )
C 17/ [ # % # " % [
1
" R / * g # % ) # 5 % 6 ) & 0T
" +* - 3 # "% # % # % # 5¢ 6 )R
" /39 2 ) ) ) " % # IV
" \ # # o # % 54 6 ) &
" 9%t % ¢ % £ % t % " % 54 6 ) & T
" 8/ # # "ok "o B Yo [
" , 9 g g # # # ) [
"% 1>_.A ) ) ) % ) 5 %6 ) & T
" [¢ # g # g % 54" 6 ) T
" * # # % # % e -
" - g # # "t # 5 & 6 Y& =
" H % [ #'% % # 5% 6 ) &%=
" R < %o t % # % O %% =
" = / Y%64% [ o g % "% 5% 6 )T
"o % % " 0% # # 54 6 ) & T
2 % # i ¢ # 54" 6 ) & °
C 1/ = % % "0t "% % "%t % "ok 5" % 6 )R
LI #"$
< k4| ) ) ) ) % % )
< 3 # g # "t # 5 6 )%t
< 3 i % " # t % # 5% 6 ) & T
C 17, # # # % % # % % -
H% #HHE BT # $ o ot $ gy ot $ " .




This page intentionally left blank

97



Fund:
Dept:

100
11510

General Fund
Assessing - Administration

DEPARTMENT FUNCTION

Mission: To establish and maintain equitable, fair and uniform real and personal property assessments
borough-wide, while adhering to all state and local assessment laws. Provide accurate and timely
information to the general public, cities, user departments, and the State of Alaska. Prepare the
annual assessment roll.

Major long-term issues and concerns:

e Improving land ratio utilizing modeling tools available in the Manatron Computer Assisted Mass
Appraisal (CAMA) software system.

e Meeting the 5-year inspection cycle per Resolution 2003-008.

Objectives FY2009/Budget highlights:
e Continue to administer exemption programs, deed changes, and address changes in an efficient
manner.

Previous year accomplishments:
e Completed first year of operations under new Manatron software system.

Significant budgetary changes:

e None
KEY MEASURES
FYO06 FYO07 FYO08 FYO09
Actual Actual Estimated Projected
Value Value Value Value
(000’s) Count (000’s) Count (000’s) Count (000’s) Count
Exemptions Administered
Senior Citizen $347,981 2,527 $407,929 2,686 $471,273 *2,670 $435,000 2,700
Disabled Veteran 20,446 153 25,114 172 32,031 181 38,000 200
$20,000 Residential 174,381 8,799 182,351 9,215 186,729 9,393 190,000 9,500
Community Purpose 39,377 169 21,629 87 23,142 83 24,000 85
Habitat Protection 4,950 112 7,426 122 7,592 119 7,600 120
River Restoration 57 12 34 8 52 11 55 12
Disaster Damage 282 13 1,701 121 191 1 - -
Firefighter / EMS 1,002 102 900 90 910 91 900 90
Farm Deferment 3,214 97 2,830 87 3,113 96 3,200 98
Total Exemptions $591,690 11,984 $649,914 12,588 $725,033 12,645 $698,755 12,805
FYO06 FYO7 FYO08 FYO09
Actual Actual Estimated Projected
Staffing History 8 8 9 9
Ownership Changes ** Unavailable Unavailable 10,565 10,600
Address Changes ** Unavailable Unavailable 5,671 5,700
Parcel Count 62,188 62,035 62,564 63,172
Taxable Parcels 51,710 50,890 51,822 52,000
Assessment Ratio 90.6% 90.7% 89% 90%
Assessment Roll
Real (000’s) $3,719,736 $4,168,158 $4,561,327 $4,740,000
Personal (000’s) 215,570 197,026 191,494 190,000
Oil & Gas (AS 43.56) (000’s) 566,383 557,070 607,052 615,000
Total Assessment Roll (000’s) $4,501,689 $4,922,254 $5,359,873 $5,545,000
Supplemental Roll
Real Property Value (000’s) $4,844 $632 $4,477 $5,000
Real Property Parcel Count 140 16 64 65

* In the former CAMA system — ACE, an individual senior account may have been counted more than once.
** Information based on calendar year information (January 1 through December 31).
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KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

BUDGET DETAIL
Fund 100
Department 11510 - Assessing Administration
FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between
FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &
Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
Personnel
40110 Regular Wages $ 346,445 $ 361,012 $ 433,895 $ 433,895 $ 446,833 $ 12,938 2.98%
40120 Temporary Wages 14,934 9,364 23,400 23,400 23,400 - 0.00%
40130 Overtime Wages 2,417 9,128 8,838 8,838 10,087 1,249 14.13%
40210 FICA 31,879 33,138 40,602 40,602 42,819 2,217 5.46%
40221 PERS 65,107 111,904 99,568 99,568 103,098 3,530 3.55%
40321 Health Insurance 98,005 94,397 107,640 107,640 108,225 585 0.54%
40322 Life Insurance 923 975 1,098 1,098 1,136 38 3.46%
40410 Leave 40,989 43,462 44,319 44,319 49,774 5,455 12.31%
40411  Sick Leave 7,861 9,717 10,438 10,438 10,726 288 2.76%
40511  Other Benefits 36 48 48 48 48 - 0.00%
Total: Personnel 608,596 673,145 769,846 769,846 796,146 26,300 3.42%
Supplies
42110  Office Supplies 3,011 4,625 6,000 6,000 6,000 - 0.00%
42120 Computer Software 599 425 800 800 1,000 200 25.00%
42410 Small Tools 897 951 1,000 1,000 800 (200) -20.00%
Total: Supplies 4,507 6,001 7,800 7,800 7,800 - 0.00%
Services
43011  Contractual Services 8,018 23,410 10,000 14,484 10,000 (4,484) -30.96%
43019 Software Licensing 2,239 2,469 3,200 3,200 3,200 - 0.00%
43110 Communications 4,009 3,914 5,000 5,000 5,000 - 0.00%
43140 Postage 25,004 27,881 34,000 34,000 34,000 - 0.00%
43210 Transportation/Subsistence 9,503 5,929 12,557 12,169 10,797 (1,372) -11.27%
43220 Car Allowance 3,600 - 3,600 6,600 7,200 600 9.09%
43260 Training 1,150 345 4,250 1,138 3,250 2,112 185.59%
43310 Advertising 9,640 5,725 12,000 12,000 12,400 400 3.33%
43410 Printing 6,080 5,730 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 0.00%
43610 Utilities 3,688 4,315 6,200 6,200 5,200 (1,000) -16.13%
43720 Equipment Maintenance 2,648 810 1,500 1,500 1,500 - 0.00%
43920 Dues and Subscriptions 863 1,112 890 890 1,220 330 37.08%
Total: Services 76,442 81,640 97,197 101,181 97,767 (3,414) -3.37%
Capital Outlay
48710 Minor Office Equipment 6,270 3,930 8,000 8,000 9,100 1,100 13.75%
48720 Minor Office Furniture - 900 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Total: Capital Outlay 6,270 4,830 9,000 9,000 11,100 2,100 23.33%
Department Total $ 695,815 $ 765,616 $ 883,843 $ 887,827 $ 912,813 $ 24,986 2.81%

40110 Regular Wages. Staff includes: Director of Assessing, Office Manager, Title
Examiner, Exemption Examiner, Administrative Assistant, Senior Assessing Clerk,

3 Assessing Clerks.

LINE-ITEM EXPLANATIONS

43720 Equipment Maintenance. Konica (copier) maintenance contract shared
with Planning Department. Service calls for Microfilm and Microfiche machine

48710 Minor Office Equipment. Scheduled replacement of 3 PC's ($2,300 each)

43011 Contractual Services. Recording notification services for 6 recording
districts.

43210 Transportation/Subsistence. Reduction due to past inclusion of Appraisal
Manager in this category.

43220 Car Allowance. Increased to cover car allowance for Exemption Examiner

perviously budgeted in Assessing Appraisal.

and replacement of failing network printer ($2,200).
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Fund: 100
Dept: 11520

General Fund
Assessing - Appraisal

DEPARTMENT FUNCTION

Mission: Perform equitable, fair, and uniform real and personal property assessments borough-wide, while adhering to all
state and local assessment laws. Provide accurate, courteous, and timely information to the general public, cities, user
departments, and the State of Alaska. Prepare the annual assessment roll.

Major long-term issues and concerns:
. Frequency of anticipated future inspections of Caribou Hills new construction as a result of July 2007 fire.
. Continue to find efficiencies in use of CAMA System with GIS on field tablets/notebooks.

Objectives FY2009/Budget highlights:
. Field canvas Seward, Sunrise, Hope, Seldovia, and half of Soldotna.

Previous year accomplishments:
e Field canvassed Cooper Landing, Moose Pass, and one half of Kenai.

Significant budgetary changes:

e  Travel costs have increased due to planned inspection area and increased presence at Manatron User Conference.

. Physical inspections have decreased with implementation of Manatron System due to need to update or acquire new information on all
inspected parcels that was not previously required by former appraisal system.

KEY MEASURES
FY06 FYO07 FY08 FY09
Actual Actual Estimated Projected
Staffing History 13 13 13 13
Staff Miles Traveled 65,603 44,068 55,000 65,000
Real Property Assessment Roll
Value (000’s) $3,719,736 $4,168,158 $4,561,327 $4,740,000
Increase From Prior Year (000’s) $168,596 $448,422 $393,170 $178,673
% Increase From Prior Year 4.75% 12.06% 9.43% 3.92%
New Construction Value (000’s) Unavailable $94,951 $88,370 $85,000
Appeals
Filed 347 189 312 200
Forwarded to Board of Equalization 25 15 15 20
Inspections
Improved Parcels 4,142 3,071 1,917 4,187
Vacant Parcels 6,275 3,187 1,058 3,164
Total Inspections 10,417 6,258 2.975 7,35
Parcels Vacant Total
With Structure Parcels Parcels FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10
Inspection Areas
Anchor Point 1,591 3,146 4,737 1,141 3,596
Clam Guich 136 350 486 486
Cooper Landing 376 268 644 644
Funny River 743 1,266 2,009 2,009
Homer 4,565 4,303 8,868 8,868
Hope/Sunrise 250 244 494 494
K-Beach 3,092 2,398 5,490 5,490
Kasilof 1,662 2,603 4,265 4,265
Kenai 2,656 2,269 4,925 4,174 751
Lowell Point 95 433 528 264 264
Mobile Homes 434 - 434 434 434 434 434 434 434 434
Moose Pass 642 504 1,146 1,146
Nikiski/North Kenai 2,328 4,159 6,487 6,487
Ninilchik/Deep Creek 1,466 2,657 4,123 4,123
Point Possession 241 844 1,085 1,085
Port Graham/Nanwalek 432 1,031 1,463 731 732
Ridgeway 1,638 1,578 3,216 3,216
Seldovia 248 236 484 484
Seward 1,378 1,038 2,416 2,416
Soldotna 1,614 913 2,527 2,527
South Kachemak Bay 230 689 919 919
Sterling 2,613 2,524 5,137 3,137 2,000
West Side of Inlet 240 1,049 1,289 1,289
Total 28,670 35,402 63,172 17,110 10,443 10417 6.258 2.975 7,351 11,222
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KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

BUDGET DETAIL
Fund 100
Department 11520 - Assessing Appraisal
FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between
FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &
Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
Personnel
40110 Regular Wages $ 592,297 $ 583,479 $ 671,240 $ 671,240 $ 692,375 $ 21,135 3.15%
40120 Temporary Wages 18,018 15,243 43,680 43,680 70,720 27,040 61.90%
40130 Overtime Wages 3,298 11,053 11,152 11,152 11,435 283 2.54%
40210 FICA 55,886 55,677 67,358 67,358 71,484 4,126 6.13%
40221 PERS 112,017 177,458 155,517 155,517 160,375 4,858 3.12%
40321 Health Insurance 158,525 140,603 155,480 155,480 168,350 12,870 8.28%
40322 Life Insurance 1,594 1,552 1,718 1,718 1,854 136 7.92%
40410 Leave 69,357 66,640 70,641 70,641 74,811 4,170 5.90%
40411  Sick Leave 13,133 14,012 16,088 16,088 16,713 625 3.88%
40511  Other Benefits 72 48 48 48 48 - 0.00%
Total: Personnel 1,024,197 1,065,765 1,192,922 1,192,922 1,268,165 75,243 6.31%
Supplies
42110 Office Supplies 2,171 1,349 3,200 3,292 3,200 (92) -2.79%
42230 Fuel, Oil & Lubricants 7 32 200 156 200 44 28.21%
42250 Uniforms - - - 175 - (175) -100.00%
42410 Small Tools 2,882 2,853 4,800 4,165 4,500 335 8.04%
Total: Supplies 5,060 4,234 8,200 7,788 7,900 112 1.44%
Services
43011  Contractual Services 48,043 15,357 26,600 26,600 26,500 (100) -0.38%
43110 Communications 3,468 2,933 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 0.00%
43210 Transportation/Subsistence 42,482 34,241 74,099 74,099 89,555 15,456 20.86%
43220 Car Allowance 42,785 37,606 46,800 46,800 43,200 (3,600) -7.69%
43260 Training 8,700 3,995 4,550 5,050 6,400 1,350 26.73%
43610 Utilities 5,517 6,452 8,200 8,200 7,500 (700) -8.54%
43720 Equipment Maintenance - 143 - 44 300 256 581.82%
43920 Dues & Subscriptions 2,012 1,324 1,960 1,960 2,170 210 10.71%
Total: Services 153,007 102,051 166,209 166,753 179,625 12,872 7.72%
Capital Outlay
48120 Office Machines - 5,650 - - - - -
48710 Minor Office Equipment 9,322 13,575 10,000 9,677 14,000 4,323 44.67%
48720 Minor Office Furniture (201) 502 4,000 4,783 - (4,783) -100.00%
Total: Capital Outlay 9,121 19,727 14,000 14,460 14,000 (460) -3.18%
Department Total $ 1191385 $ 1,191,777 $ 1,381,331 $ 1,381,923 $§ 1,469,690 $ 87,767 6.35%

LINE-ITEM EXPLANATIONS

40110 Regular Wages. Staff includes: Appraisal Manager, Appraisal Analyst,

Commercial Appraiser,

Lead Appraiser;

Senior Appraiser/Auditor, 5 Senior

Appraiser/Appraiser, Personal/Real Property Appraiser, 1 Appraisal Technicians, 1
Assessment Reporting Analyst.

40120 Temporary Wages. Increased to complete implimentation of the Manatron
Computer Aided Mass Appraisal System (CAMAS) and to address backlog of data
collection.

43011 Contractual Services. DAPA contract $14,000, print development $7,500,
miscellaneous services for remote inspections, $5,000. Reduced due to elimination
of Capital Appraisal Group contract due to multi-year settlement.

43210 Transportation/Subsistance.

remote and additional participation in Manatron's User Conference.

Increase due to reappraisal areas being

43220 Car Allowance.

Assessing Administration.

Decrease, Exemption Examiner is accounted for in

43260 Training. Increase in registration fees and participation at Manatron User

Conference.

48710 Minor Office Equipment. Purchase 2 rugged weather-rated tablet PC's for
field use ($4,700 each) and replace 2 office PC's ($2,300 each).
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Fund 100

Assessing Department Totals

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
BUDGET DETAIL

Personnel

40110
40120
40130
40210
40221
40321
40322
40410
40411
40511

Regular Wages
Temporary Wages
Overtime Wages
FICA

PERS

Health Insurance
Life Insurance
Leave

Sick Leave
Other Benefits
Total: Personnel

Supplies

42110
42120
42230
42250
42410

Office Supplies
Computer Software
Fuel, Oil & Lubricants
Uniforms

Small Tools

Total: Supplies

Services

43011
43019
43110
43140
43210
43220
43260
43310
43410
43610
43720
43920

Contractual Services
Software Licensing
Communications
Postage
Transportation/Subsistence
Car Allowance

Training

Advertising

Printing

Utilities

Equipment Maintenance
Dues and Subscriptions
Total: Services

Capital Outlay

48120
48710
48720

Office Machines

Minor Office Equipment
Minor Office Furniture
Total: Capital Outlay

Department Total

FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between

FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &

Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
938,742 § 944491 $ 1,105135 § 1,105135 $ 1,139,208 $ 34,073 3.08%
32,952 24,607 67,080 67,080 94,120 27,040 40.31%
5,715 20,181 19,990 19,990 21,522 1,532 7.66%
87,765 88,815 107,960 107,960 114,303 6,343 5.88%
177,124 289,362 255,085 255,085 263,473 8,388 3.29%
256,530 235,000 263,120 263,120 276,575 13,455 5.11%
2,517 2,527 2,816 2,816 2,990 174 6.18%
110,346 110,102 114,960 114,960 124,585 9,625 8.37%
20,994 23,729 26,526 26,526 27,439 913 3.44%
108 96 96 96 96 - 0.00%
1,632,793 1,738,910 1,962,768 1,962,768 2,064,311 101,543 517%
5,182 5,974 9,200 9,292 9,200 (92) -0.99%
599 425 800 800 1,000 200 25.00%
7 32 200 156 200 44 28.21%
- - - 175 - (175) -100.00%
3,779 3,804 5,800 5,165 5,300 135 2.61%
9,567 10,235 16,000 15,588 15,700 112 0.72%
56,061 38,767 36,600 41,084 36,500 (4,584) -11.16%
2,239 2,469 3,200 3,200 3,200 - 0.00%
7,477 6,847 9,000 9,000 9,000 - 0.00%
25,004 27,881 34,000 34,000 34,000 - 0.00%
51,985 40,170 86,656 86,268 100,352 14,084 16.33%
46,385 37,606 50,400 53,400 50,400 (3,000) -5.62%
9,850 4,340 8,800 6,188 9,650 3,462 55.95%
9,640 5,725 12,000 12,000 12,400 400 3.33%
6,080 5,730 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 0.00%
9,205 10,767 14,400 14,400 12,700 (1,700) -11.81%
2,648 953 1,500 1,544 1,800 256 16.58%
2,875 2,436 2,850 2,850 3,390 540 18.95%
229,449 183,691 263,406 267,934 277,392 9,458 3.53%

- 5,650 - - - - -

15,592 17,505 18,000 17,677 23,100 5,423 30.68%
(201) 1,402 5,000 5,783 2,000 (3,783) -65.42%
15,391 24,557 23,000 23,460 25,100 1,640 6.99%
1,887,200 $ 1,957,393 $§ 2265174 $ 2,269,750 $ 2,382,503 $ 112,753 4.97%
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Fund: 100 General Fund
Dept: 21110 Resource Planning Administration

DEPARTMENT FUNCTION

Mission: Provide professional advice and information to the Planning Commission, Borough Assembly, and other
departments for the purpose of assisting in the ongoing socioeconomic development of the borough.

Major long-term issues and concerns:

e Collect, analyze, and distribute information concerning population, land use, natural resources, and regulatory
functions within the Borough.

e Provide information and assistance to other municipalities, local community groups, and the general public
regarding subdivision regulations, the Coastal Zone Management Program, land use regulations, and land use
planning.

Objectives FY2009/Budget highlights:

e Establish better communication with the public through the use of the Internet.

e Establish greater interdepartmental communication to help facilitate public inquires.

e Assess changes and monitor the Borough'’s population for the 2010 census.

e Determine a future network of collector and arterial roads to serve communities outside the cities through

platting and vacations.

Research public beach access for residents of the borough.

e Assist the Cities of Homer and Soldotna with Comprehensive Plan updates.

e Elimination of duplicate street names and provide correct assignment of numerical addresses to all houses
and buildings.

e Improve the education and training of department staff.

e Audit flood prone property to comply with FEMA requirements.

Previous year accomplishments:

e Updated the Plat Committee hearing and review process and chapter 21.20 regarding Board of Adjustment
proceedings.

Established a prioritized project list for the 2007 Coastal Impact Assistance Program.

Obtained a section 309 NOAA grant to identify coastal erosion hazards.

Completed the amended Alaska Coastal Management Program to comply with the revised state Plan.
Assisted with mapping and personnel for the Caribou Hills fire, and damage assessment for the Seward flood.

Significant budgetary changes:

e None.
KEY MEASURES

FY06 FYO07 FY08 FY09

Actual Actual Estimated Projected
Staffing History 9.5 9 9 9
Platting Reports 667 681 700 710
Administrative Reviews 259 213 230 230
Public Hearing Notices 7,941 7,561 8,000 8,000
Inquiries on Population and Demographics filed 100 60 50 40
Flood Plain Permits 250 381 389 334
Street Name Changes 214 39 10 10
Front Counter Walk-Ins 3,333 3,666 3,600 3,600
Calls for Information 5,139 5,457 5,500 5,500
Special Order Maps 1,256 1,291 1,250 1,275
Code Compliance Issues N/A 161 180 180
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Fund 100
Department 21110 - Resource Planning Administration

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
BUDGET DETAIL

Personnel

40110
40120
40120
40130
40210
40221
40321
40322
40410
40411
40511

Regular Wages
Temporary Wages
Meeting Allowance PC
Overtime Wages
FICA

PERS

Health Insurance
Life Insurance
Leave

Sick Leave

Other Benefits
Total: Personnel

Supplies

42110
42120
42210
42230

Office Supplies
Computer Software
Operating Supplies
Fuel, Oil & Lubricants
Total: Supplies

Services

43011
43015
43110
43140
43210
43210
43220
43221
43260
43310
43410
43610
43720
43750
43810
43812
43920
43931

Contractual Services
Water/Air Sample Testing
Communications

Postage
Transportation/Subsistence
Transportation/Subsistence PC
Car Allowance

Car Allowance PC

Training

Advertising

Printing

Utilities

Equipment Maintenance
Vehicle Maintenance

Rents & Operating Leases
Equipment Replacement Pymt.
Dues and Subscriptions
Recording Fees

Total: Services

Capital Outlay

48110
48120
48710
48720
48740

Office Furniture

Office Machines

Minor Office Equipment

Minor Office Furniture

Minor Machinery & Equipment
Total: Capital Outlay

Interdepartmental Charges

60000

Charges (To) From Other Depts.
Total: Interdepartmental Charges

Department Total

FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between

FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &

Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
400,897 439,925 $ 465,389 $ 465,389 $ 493,663 $ 28,274 6.08%
9,585 1,805 12,318 26,118 12,318 (13,800) -52.84%
33,782 32,250 48,750 48,750 48,750 - 0.00%
4,207 5,408 4,128 4,128 4,219 91 2.20%
39,049 41,510 48,380 49,580 50,335 755 1.52%
72,664 122,781 106,723 106,723 110,678 3,955 3.71%
98,423 99,175 107,640 107,640 108,225 585 0.54%
1,016 1,091 1,184 1,184 1,227 43 3.63%
49,912 54,085 51,080 51,080 53,904 2,824 5.53%
10,892 10,812 11,762 11,762 12,920 1,158 9.85%
120 144 192 192 192 - 0.00%
720,547 808,986 857,546 872,546 896,431 23,885 2.74%
9,632 5,470 10,000 10,324 7,500 (2,824) -27.35%
- 191 2,500 2,500 2,500 - 0.00%
3,053 901 2,000 500 2,000 1,500 300.00%
5,331 9,167 7,500 12,500 10,000 (2,500) -20.00%
17,916 15,729 22,000 25,824 22,000 (3,824) -14.81%
18,016 7,216 55,000 157,430 55,000 (102,430) -65.06%
- 50 5,000 5,000 5,000 - 0.00%
4,602 3,820 7,500 7,500 7,500 - 0.00%
13,545 14,745 15,000 15,016 15,000 (16) -0.11%
9,810 15,528 10,970 10,970 10,970 - 0.00%
18,823 16,252 20,000 20,000 20,000 - 0.00%
3,600 - 3,600 3,600 3,600 - 0.00%
22,200 22,050 23,400 23,400 23,400 - 0.00%
2,021 4,097 5,085 5,085 5,085 - 0.00%
53,083 48,980 60,000 60,000 60,000 - 0.00%
8,978 22 500 500 500 - 0.00%
6,159 7,238 8,000 8,000 9,000 1,000 12.50%
3,668 3,202 10,000 6,500 10,000 3,500 53.85%
19 572 1,500 1,500 1,500 - 0.00%
4,245 350 5,100 5,100 2,000 (3,100) -60.78%
8,691 8,691 8,935 8,935 7,064 (1,871) -20.94%
2,781 3,176 2,935 2,935 2,945 10 0.34%
529 332 1,000 1,000 1,000 - 0.00%
180,770 156,321 243,525 342,471 239,564 (102,907) -30.05%
- - 5,000 5,000 5,000 - 0.00%
5,330 2,652 5,000 3,900 5,000 1,100 28.21%
7,726 8,791 5,000 6,100 5,000 (1,100) -18.03%
2,087 - 2,000 2,000 2,000 - 0.00%
672 - 1,500 1,500 1,500 - 0.00%
15,815 11,443 18,500 18,500 18,500 - 0.00%

- (46,200) (86,072) (86,072) (83,229) 2,843 -
- (46,200) (86,072) (86,072) (83,229) 2,843 -

935,048 946,279 $ 1,055499 $ 1,173,269 § 1,093,266 $ (80,003) -6.82%
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Fund 100

Department 21110 - Resource Planning Administration - Continued

LINE-ITEM EXPLANATIONS

40110 Regular Wages. Staff includes: 1 Planning Director, 1 Planner, 1 Code
Compliance Officer, 1 Administrative Assistant (Planning), 1 Platting Officer, 1
Platting Specialist, 1 Platting Technician, 1 Addressing Officer and 1 Senior Clerk
Typist.

40120 Temporary Wages - PC. Planning commissioners compensation (13 X
$125/mtg. X 30 meetings = $48,750).

42230. Fuel, Oil and Lubricants. Increased due to higher gas prices.
43011 Contractual Services. Advisory planning commission budgets ($5,000),

department automation ($15,000), aerial photos ($15,000), address sign project
($15,000), code compliance surverys (5,000).

43210 Transporation/Subsistence. Travel to IRWA Education Classes, ACSM
National Conference, Surveyor's Conference and agency meetings.

43210 Transporation/Subsistence-PC. To
subsistence for the Planning Commissioners.

cover transporation and

43260 Training. For non-recurring Planning Commission Findings and Roberts
Rules training.

43812 Equipment Replacement Payments. See the payment schedule below.

60000 Charges (To) From Other Depts. These are charges to the 911

Communications department for all wages and benefits of the Addressing Officer
responsible for all 911 addressing and database management.

*In FY2006, the Coastal Zone Management actual amounts were combined with Resource Planning.

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE

ltems Prior Years
Ford F250 Pick-up $ 22,457
Dodge Ram 1500 Pick-up 9,576
** 2008 Sport Utility Vehicle -
FY10 3/4 Ton 4X4 Ext Cab -
FY12 1/2 Ton 4X4 Pickup -
$ 32,033

FY2010-FY2012

FY2008 FY2009 Projected
Estimated Projected Payments
3,743 $ 1,872 $ -
3,192 3,192 6,383
2,000 2,000 6,000
- - 12,000
- - 4,000
8,935 $ 7,064 $ 28,383

** Note: An equal amount is being billed to Land Management Administration for this vehicle.
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Fund: 100 General Fund
Dept: 31110 Major Projects

DEPARTMENT FUNCTION

Mission: The Major Projects Division provides overall administration for major and minor capital improvement
projects, school and hospital addition construction, solid waste capital projects, and various Service Area
improvement projects. The Division provides concept evaluations, cost estimation, design for smaller projects,
direct project administration, and engineering criteria review.

This General Fund Division accounts for partial capital projects’ staff time and operating expenses not attributable
to any specific capital project. The remainder and majority of staff’s time are charged to specific capital projects in
the Capital Project Fund.

Major long-term issues and concerns:

e The staffing level for this department is completely based upon the project management needs of the entire
Borough. The number and size of projects will dictate the necessary size of this department in the future as it
has in the past.

Objectives FY2009/Budget highlights:
¢ Continue to emphasize staff development and retention to increase staff proficiency.

Previous year accomplishments:

e Arsenic Systems Upgrade at 6 schools; Central Emergency Services (CES) Funny River living Quarters
design & construction; CES Funny River Fire Fighting Water Source; Central Peninsula Hospital (CPH) Phase
3 construction; Nikolaevsk-APVFD Station Construction; Keystone Drive environmental/scoping phase; CPH
Phase 2; CPL Landfill Closure; OEM Siren system construction; SoHi Sports Field Design; South Peninsula
Hospital (SPH) Phase 2 construction; BAB duress alert panic button system, Diamond Ridge fire station-65%
schematic designs; Nikiski pool filtration/tanks; Nikolaevsk School re-roof A roof area; Nanwalek Teachers
Housing design; Kenai River Center ice damage repair; OEM Siren study design (completion 02/08); Seward
Flood Board creek projects (Salmon Creek, Clear Creek, Lost Creek); Seward Flood Conveyance calculations;
Kenai Spur extension; Keystone Drive environmental; Bear Creek fire station design 95%.

Significant budgetary changes:
e Transfer of Solid Waste Project Manager to this division for budgeting and oversight. Time spent on Solid
Waste projects will be billed utilizing the standard major projects billing rate and procedures.

KEY MEASURES

FY06 FYo7 FY08 FY09

Actual Actual Estimated Projected
Staffing History 8.00 8.00 8.00 9.00
Total Projects Billed 42 32 30 30
Project Hours Billed 10,375 8,870 9,830 11,400
Value of Hours Billed $726,250 $706,040 $776,700 $952,000
Billing Rate Per Hour $70.00 $80.00 $79.00 $83.00
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KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
BUDGET DETAIL

Fund 100
Department 31110 - Major Projects

FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between
FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &
Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
Personnel
40110 Regular Wages $ 429,632 $ 424,743 496,735 $ 486,735 $ 596,172 $ 109,437 22.48%
40120 Temporary Wages 11,323 7,995 2,000 12,000 2,000 (10,000) -83.33%
40210 FICA 42,177 36,826 42,316 42,316 51,939 9,623 22.74%
40221 PERS 79,218 113,440 110,115 110,115 131,881 21,766 19.77%
40321 Health Insurance 91,330 83,619 95,680 95,680 108,225 12,545 13.11%
40322 Life Insurance 1,102 1,051 1,216 1,216 1,461 245 20.15%
40410 Leave 49,409 43,304 44,278 44,278 50,033 5,755 13.00%
40411  Sick Leave 8,667 5,815 6,797 6,797 5,829 (968) -14.24%
40511  Other Benefits 92 96 96 96 96 - 0.00%
Total: Personnel 712,950 716,889 799,233 799,233 947,636 148,403 18.57%
Supplies
42110 Office Supplies 4,324 3,391 4,000 5,031 5,000 (31) -0.62%
42120 Computer Software 2,550 2,529 2,000 3,450 2,000 (1,450) -42.03%
42210 Operating Supplies 749 969 700 700 700 - 0.00%
42230 Fuel, Oil & Lubricants 3,760 2,658 2,000 4,000 2,000 (2,000) -50.00%
42263 Training Supplies - - - 1,000 - (1,000) -100.00%
42310 Repair/Maintenance Supplies 17 438 200 200 200 - 0.00%
42360 Motor Vehicle Supplies - - - 600 - (600) -100.00%
42410 Small Tools 588 1,714 1,750 1,750 1,750 - 0.00%
Total: Supplies 11,988 11,699 10,650 16,731 11,650 (5,081) -30.37%
Services
43011 Contractual Services - - 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 -
43110 Communications 7,549 7,306 6,000 6,000 6,000 - 0.00%
43140 Postage 193 162 300 300 300 - 0.00%
43210 Transportation/Subsistence 14,731 12,283 32,977 28,059 35,000 6,941 24.74%
43220 Car Allowance 16,823 - 14,400 14,400 21,600 7,200 50.00%
43250 Freight and Express 11 - 250 250 250 - 0.00%
43260 Training - 31 2,100 3,100 4,670 1,570 50.65%
43410 Printing 35 31 - - - - -
43610 Utilities 2,972 3,805 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 0.00%
43720 Equipment Maintenance 1,193 746 2,000 2,000 2,000 - 0.00%
43750 Vehicle Maintenance - 90 600 - 600 600 -
43812 Equipment Replacement Pymt. 3,786 3,785 3,786 3,786 3,786 - 0.00%
43920 Dues and Subscriptions 596 182 650 1,050 650 (400) -38.10%
Total: Services 47,889 28,421 69,063 62,945 80,856 17,911 28.46%
Capital Outlay
48120 Office Machines 4,300 - - - - - -
48710 Minor Office Equipment 2,679 1,560 2,500 4,000 3,100 (900) -22.50%
48720 Minor Office Furniture - 1,067 500 518 500 (18) -3.47%
Total: Capital Outlay 6,979 2,627 3,000 4,518 3,600 (918) -20.32%
Interdepartmental Charges
60000 Charges (To) From Other Depts. (726,250) (706,040) (853,500) (803,500) (947,300) (143,800) 17.90%
Total: Interdepartmental Charges (726,250) (706,040) (853,500) (803,500) (947,300) (143,800) 17.90%
Department Total $ 53,556 $ 53,596 $ 28,446 $ 79,927 $ 96,442 $ 16,515 20.66%
LINE-ITEM EXPLANATIONS
40110 Regular Wages. Staff includes: Major Projects Director,one 43812 Equipment Replacement Payment. Payment to the equipment

administrative assistant, six project managers, and one capital projects clerk. The
Solid Waste Projects Manager has been recently moved from Solid Waste capital
projects to Major Projects.

43260 Training. To cover course fees for Anchorage claims course, project
estimating course, project management course and inclusion of solid waste
project management requirements.

replacement fund for vehicle.

48710 Minor Office Equipment. Purchase one laptop computer. Purchase new
printer shared between departments.

60000 Charges (To) From Other Depts. Department cost estimated to be
charged to other departments. See page 41 for a summary showing all
interdepartmental charges.
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Fund: 100 General Fund
Dept: B6XXXX Senior Citizens Grant Program

DEPARTMENT FUNCTION

Mission: The Kenai Peninsula Borough Code of Ordinances, Chapter 5.22, established the Senior Citizens Grant Program
funding. To be eligible for senior citizen program grants an organization, group or adult day care center must be nonprofit, tax
exempt; located within the Kenai Peninsula Borough and may be sponsored by a city or recognized by the Kenai Peninsula
Borough assembly or the Alaska Commission on Aging.

Organizations that receive funding shall administer those funds in accordance with the following regulations:
e Services are to be provided only to persons who are 60 years of age or older and their spouse.
e  Services must be targeted to persons in greatest economic and social need.
e Transportation shall be provided to access services in the following order of priority:
o Access to medical appointments, prescriptions, hospital, and essential (hon-emergency) health services.
Access to nutrition and other essential support services;
Essential shopping and volunteers in services to older persons, disabled and children;
Attendance at senior organization meetings;
Non-essential shopping, business; beauticians, cultural and educational purposes.

O O O O

Each year the assembly shall determine the amount to be appropriated for the senior citizen grant program and adult day care
centers. Distribution of the program funds is based upon the latest census figures of election precincts and whether or not the
organization previously participated in the program.

Significant budgetary changes:
e FY2009 funding reflects a 10% increase. This represents a 21% increase in funding since FY2006.

Population data from the 2000 Federal census is used in determining the allocation of the program funds. The FY2009 allocation is
as follows:

No. of % of FY2009

Seniors Population Funding
Anchor Point Seniors 281 5.33 $ 25,797
Cooper Landing Seniors 163 3.09 14,956
Homer Seniors 948 17.97 86,975
Kenai Seniors 1,257 23.83 115,337
Nikiski Seniors* 398 7.55 36,542
Ninilchik Seniors 279 5.29 25,604
Seward Seniors 433 8.20 39,688
Seldovia Seniors 102 1.93 9,341
Soldotna Seniors 971 18.41 89,104
Sterling Seniors 443 8.40 40,656
Total Senior Centers 5,275 100.00 $484,000
Friendship Center —-Homer 9,867
Forget-Me-Not Day Care 24,644
Total Senior Program $ 518,511
Transfer to Nikiski Seniors Service Area -36,542
Total Funding not handled as a transfer $ 481,969

*Funding for the Nikiski Seniors is handled as a non-departmental transfer to their service area fund.

120,000 - =
90,000 A
60,000 T ; B
o 2
30,000 185 ’ B
4 11 R
_ b A T] LA . CErT=rid | =

Anchor Cooper Horrer Kenai Ninilchik  Seward Seldovia Soldotna  Sterling Nikiski Forget- Friendship
Point Landing  Seniors Seniors  Seniors Seniors  Seniors Seniors  Seniors Senior Me-Not Center
Care Cir

o Fyo4 0 Fyos5 o Fryo6 @ Fyo7 B Fy08 7 FY09

110




KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
BUDGET DETAIL

Fund 100
Senior Citizens Grant Program

FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between
FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &
Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
Senior Citizens Grant Program
62110  Anchor Point Seniors $ 21,320 $ 21,320 $ 23,452 § 23,452 $ 25,797 $ 2,345 10.00%
62115 Cooper Landing Seniors 12,360 12,360 13,596 13,596 14,956 1,360 10.00%
62120 Homer Seniors 71,880 71,880 79,068 79,068 86,975 7,907 10.00%
62130 Kenai Seniors 95,320 95,320 104,852 104,852 115,337 10,485 10.00%
62140 Ninilchik Seniors 21,160 21,160 23,276 23,276 25,604 2,328 10.00%
62150 Seward Seniors 32,800 32,800 36,080 36,080 39,688 3,608 10.00%
62160 Seldovia Seniors 7,720 7,720 8,492 8,492 9,341 849 10.00%
62170 Soldotna Seniors 73,640 73,640 81,004 81,004 89,104 8,100 10.00%
62180 Sterling Seniors 33,600 33,600 36,960 36,960 40,656 3,696 10.00%
63190 Nikiski Seniors 30,200 30,200 33,220 33,220 36,542 3,322 10.00%
Total Senior Citizens 400,000 400,000 440,000 440,000 484,000 44,000 10.00%
Adult Day Care Centers
62125  Friendship Center - Homer 8,155 8,155 8,970 8,970 9,867 897 10.00%
62195 Forget-Me-Not Care Center 20,367 20,367 22,404 22,404 24,644 2,240 10.00%
Total Adult Day Care Centers 28,522 28,522 31,374 31,374 34,511 3,137 10.00%
Total Senior Citizens Program $ 428,522 $ 428,522 $ 471,374 $ 471,374 $ 518,511 $ 47,137 10.00%

LINE-ITEM EXPLANATIONS

62110 Anchor Point Senior Citizens: Purchase of food, paper products, and
other expenses for maintenance and upkeep of Senior Center including utilities,
janitorial services, water testing, snow removal and lawn maintenance

62115 Cooper Landing Senior Citizens: Provide a transportation program for
Cooper Landing Seniors for necessary medical/dental appointments, shopping for
groceries and other essential needs.

62120 Homer Senior Citizens: Janitorial and maintenance supplies, office
supplies, equipment maintenance, utilities, and groceries necessary to provide such
services as congregate meals, home delivered meals, and supportive services.

62130 Kenai Senior Citizens: Repair and maintenance supplies, other supplies
necessary for operations and contract services to transportation program costs.

62140 Ninilchik Senior Citizens: Janitorial supplies and utilities for facility, office
supplies, fuel and maintenance for van and insurance premiums for facility, vehicles
and workers compensation.

62150 Seward Senior Citizens: Contract with Seward General Hospital for meals;
janitorial services contract; salaries for the director and driver and insurance
premiums on the facility and vehicle.

62160 Seldovia Senior Citizens: Supplies for congregate and home delivered
meals and supplemental funding for salaries for the cook and project director.

62170 Soldotna Senior Citizens: The Senior Center utilizes the funding provided by
the Borough to partially fund two staff positions, a project director and administrative
assistant.

62180 Sterling Senior Citizens: Computer supplies, paper for copier and other
miscellaneous office supplies necessary for clerical work, supplies for meals, wages
for the Director/cook who coordinates meals/activities, and writes grants and salary
for the kitchen assistant, postage, snow/ice removal, insurance and public utilities.

62125 Friendship Center — Homer: Cover expenses to provide adult day care
activities including meals, transportation and services, arts and crafts supplies,
utilities, snow removal, janitorial and maintenance supplies, heating and automobile
fuel.

62195 Forget-Me-Not Care Center: Cover costs incurred for services such as
transportation, therapeutic group and individualized activities, one-on-one assistance
with walking, eating, and restroom needs, blood pressure and weight checks and
daily exercise program.

63190 Nikiski Senior Citizens: Nikiski seniors funding is handled as a non-
departmental transfer to their service area. See pages 112-113 and 240-243.
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KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

BUDGET DETAIL
Fund 100
Department 94910 - Non Departmental
FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Difference Between
FY2006 FY2007 Original Amended Assembly Assembly Adopted &
Actual Actual Budget Budget Adopted Amended Budget %
PERSONNEL
40511  Other Benefits $ 16,810 $ 6,714 $ 9,500 $ 9,500 $ 9,500 $ - 0.00%
Total: Personnel 16,810 6,714 9,500 9,500 9,500 - 0.00%
SERVICES
43009 Contractual Services - EDD 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 - 0.00%
43010 Contractual Services - CARTS 30,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 75,000 50,000 200.00%
43011 Contractual Services - CULVT - - - 100,000 100,000 100,000 -
43011 Contractual Services - AWG 100,000 - - - - - -
43011 Contractual Services - 06SOA - 49,384 - 150,616 - - -
43011 Contractual Services - BLUGA - 16,667 - 16,667 - - -
43011 Contractual Services - CISB 125,000 - - - - - -
43011 Contractual Services - LOBBY 50,688 50,892 55,000 55,000 55,000 - 0.00%
43011 Contractual Services - SBDC 95,077 83,006 99,942 99,942 109,433 9,491 9.50%
43011 Contractual Svcs - Digital Elev. Data - - 250,000 250,000 - (250,000) -100.00%
43019 Software Licensing - 107,610 162,650 162,650 175,859 13,209 8.12%
43021 Peninsula Promotion 217,500 150,000 225,000 225,000 295,500 70,500 31.33%
43510 Insurance Premium 118,762 119,751 127,465 127,465 154,662 27,197 21.34%
43812 Equipment Replacement Pymt. 172,797 172,797 172,797 172,797 172,797 - 0.00%
Total: Services 959,824 825,107 1,167,854 1,435,137 1,188,251 20,397 1.75%
TRANSFERS TO
50241 S/D Operations 34,973,682 37,941,676 37,712,068 37,712,068 40,886,886 3,174,818 8.42%
50242 Postsecondary Education - - 420,289 420,289 595,302 175,013 41.64%
50251 Kenai River Fund 417,168 468,548 386,199 386,199 547,451 161,252 41.75%
50260 Disaster Relief Fund 50,000 200,000 - - - - -
50280 Nikiski Senior Svc. Area 30,200 30,200 33,220 33,220 36,542 3,322 10.00%
50290 Solid Waste 5,106,901 4,984,390 6,034,273 6,034,273 6,812,194 777,921 12.89%
50308 School Debt 3,719,707 2,134,823 2,359,887 2,359,887 2,309,738 (50,149) -2.13%
50349 Bond Issue Expense Fund - 4,599 25,000 25,000 25,000 - 0.00%
50400 School Capital Projects 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,550,000 100,000 6.90%
50407 General Govt. Capital Projects 184,960 150,000 200,000 300,000 450,000 250,000 125.00%
50443 Central Emergency SA Capital Projects 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 - 0.00%
50455 911 Communications Capital Projects - - - 310,000 - - -
50701 Self-Insurance Reserve Fund - 300,000 - - - - -
50705 Equipment Replacement Fund 300,000 - - - - - -
Total: Transfers 46,282,618 47,714,236 48,870,936 49,280,936 53,463,113 4,592,177 9.40%
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CHARGES
60000 Charges (To)/From Other Depts. 91,775 (768,727) (419,614) (419,614) (471,383) (51,769) 12.34%
Total: Interdepartmental Charges 91,775 (768,727) (419,614) (419,614) (471,383) (51,769) 12.34%
DEPARTMENT TOTAL $ 47,351,027 $ 47,777,330 $ 49,628,676 $ 50,305,959 $ 54,189,481 $ 4,560,805 9.19%
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Fund 100
Department 94910 - Non Departmental - Continued

LINE-ITEM EXPLANATIONS

Expenditures and transfers in the General Fund Non-Departmental budget are those which are not attributable to a specific activity.

40511 Other Benefits. Unemployment compensation payments for Borough
General Fund Employees.

43009 Contractual Services - EDD. Provide funding for the Economic
Development District ($50,000). EDD works closely with the Mayor's office and
the Assembly on the Community Economic Planning forums and report.

43010 Contractual Services - CARTS. To provide local funding ($50,000) to the
Central Area Rural Transit System (CARTS). Funding can be used to match
other federal funds, generally on a 90/10 ratio. Additional funding ($25,000), as a
one-time contribution, is to be used as matching funds on an 80/20 ratio to
purchase replacement vehicles.

43011 Contractual Services - CULVT. Funds to improve fish passage on
anadromous streams that are blocked or partially blocked by culverts that are not
functioning correctly. The funds would be used to replace the culverts and open
up sections of streams that had not been previously accessible. Approval by
Assembly through a resolution required before award of contract.

43011 Contractual Services - LOBBY. To provide funding for a lobbyist to
represent the interest of the borough ($55,000).

43011 Contractual Services - SBDC. Small Business Development Center
contract ($109,433). Program provides counseling and workshops for small
businesses.

43019 Software Licensing. $125,302 for Manatron's CAMA systems annual
maintenance fee. $50,557 for TaxMantra system annual maintenance fee.

43021 Peninsula Promotion. Contract with Kenai Peninsula Tourism and
Marketing Council (KPTMC) for marketing the Kenai Peninsula Borough as a
prime destination for tourists on a non-areawide basis ($150,000) and
development of branding packet ($75,000), plus funding for an expanding
marketing program ($70,500).

43510 Insurance Premiums. Allocation of insurance coverage funded through
the internal service fund.

50241 Transfer to School District Operations. The local effort required for the
School District operating budget and in-kind services, which are Maintenance,
custodial, audit, insurance, and utilities.

50242 Transfer to Post-Secondary Education. Provide post-secondary
education funding on an areawide basis to institutions that are a part of the
University of Alaska system. Funding is restricted to operations and may only be
used for instruction and the operations of facilities used to provide curriculum or
programs offered within the Borough.

50290 Transfer to Solid Waste. For the operations and management of the
Solid Waste Department ($6,562,194). $5,280,950 is for general operations,
$451,000 for solid waste capital projects and $830,244 is for debt service
payments on the FY2003 Landfill Expansion Bonds.

50308 Transfer to Debt Service. To cover the current portion of principal and
interest on outstanding general obligation bonds for schools ($2,334,738).
Payment for the Solid Waste capital projects bonds is included in the transfer to
the Solid Waste Department.

50400 Transfer to School Revenue Capital Projects. ($1,550,000). Funding
for improvements at various schools ($1,250,000) and for local match toward
Tyonek teacher housing ($300,000).

50407 Transfer to General Government Capital Projects. Funding for
improvements at the Borough administion building and the Poppy Lane Facility.

60000 Charges (to) From other Departments. (-$471,383). Amount included
in the operating budget of the Maintenance department expected to be charged to
the general fund $225,000. Indirect cost recovery from Borough Service Areas
($548,983) and indirect cost recovery from Borough capital projects and grants
($147,400).

For capital projects information on this department - See the Capital Projects section - Pages 292-298 & 300
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